

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DAVID HARGREAVES,

Petitioner,

v.

NUVERRA ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
MARK D. TATICCHI
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
1500 K Street NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20001

CATHERINE M. MASTERS
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
311 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60606

AARON D. VAN OORT
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS J. NELSON
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 S. Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000
aaron.vanoort@
faegredrinker.com
Counsel for Petitioner

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JAMES H. MILLAR
CLAY J. PIERCE
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas,
41st Floor
New York, NY 10036

PATRICK A. JACKSON
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
222 Delaware Avenue
Suite 1410
Wilmington, DE 19801

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal Framework	3
1. Federal Jurisdiction and Abstention.....	3
2. “Equitable Mootness”	7
B. Factual and Procedural History	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	19
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS DIS- APPROVING PRUDENTIAL REFUSAL OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION	20
II. EQUITABLE MOOTNESS DISTORTS AND IMPEDES BANKRUPTCY LAW AND PRACTICE.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Equitable Mootness Impedes the Development of Bankruptcy Law	25
B. Equitable Mootness Leads to Mistaken Remedial Rulings	29
C. Equitable Mootness Creates Artificial Incentives for Easy-to-Consummate Reorganization Plans	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Opinion, January 6, 2021	App. 1
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Order, February 2, 2021.....	App. 19
United States District Court for the District of Delaware, Memorandum, August 21, 2018 ...	App. 20
United States District Court for the District of Delaware, Order, August 21, 2018	App. 70
United States District Court for the District of Delaware, Memorandum Order, August 3, 2017	App. 71
United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order Approving, July 25, 2017	App. 84
United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, Transcript of Hearing, July 24, 2017	App. 162

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehear- ing, February 4, 2021	App. 176
Debtors' Amended Prepackaged Plans of Reor- ganization, June 23, 2017	App. 178

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ala. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 341 (1951).....	22
<i>Behrmann v. Nat’l Heritage Found.</i> , 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Bennett v. Jefferson Cty., Ala.</i> , 899 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2018).....	9, 22
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	4, 20, 21
<i>Clark v. Council of Unit Owners of 100 Har- borview Drive Condo.</i> , No. 19-2140, 2021 WL 2157604 (4th Cir. May 27, 2021).....	10
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	3, 20
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm’r v. Asphalt Prod. Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 117 (1987)	23
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	26
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Net- work, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Dish Network Corp. v. DBSD N. Am., Inc. (In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.)</i> , 634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Drivetrain, LLC v. Kozel (Abengoa Bioenergy Bi- omass of Kan., LLC)</i> , 958 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 2020)	8, 9
<i>Dropbox, Inc. v. Thru, Inc. (In re Thru, Inc.)</i> , 782 F. App’x 339 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>England v. Med. Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	20
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	20
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	24
<i>In re City of Detroit, Mich.</i> , 838 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2016).....	9, 11
<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996).....	9, 10, 25, 29
<i>In re Financial Oversight & Management Board for Puerto Rico</i> , 987 F.3d 173 (1st Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>In re Financial Oversight & Management Board for Puerto Rico</i> , 989 F.3d 123 (1st Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>In re Kmart Corp.</i> , 359 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>In re Lopez-Munoz</i> , 983 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2020).....	9, 10
<i>In re Nuverra Environmental Solutions, Inc.</i> , 590 B.R. 75 (D. Del. 2018).....	1
<i>In re Nuverra Environmental Solutions, Inc.</i> , 834 F. App'x 729 (3d Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>In re One2One Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015)	11, 24
<i>In re Res. Tech. Corp.</i> , 430 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>In re Trib. Media Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>In re Windstream Holdings, Inc.</i> , 838 F. App'x 634 (2d Cir. 2021)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	4
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	5, 19, 21
<i>Mac Panel Co. v. Va. Panel Corp.</i> , 283 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015)	5, 6, 19
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 271 U.S. 268 (1910)	20
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	6, 20, 23
<i>Nordhoff Invs. v. Zenith Elec. Corp.</i> , 258 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	3, 21
<i>Railroad Comm’n of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	3, 4, 21
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	3, 4
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	5
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	20
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	7, 13
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	4, 20, 21
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. §§ 1101–1195	7
11 U.S.C. § 1126	13
11 U.S.C. § 1129	14
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)	13
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)	13
28 U.S.C. § 157(a)	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)	2, 23
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(L)	7, 23
28 U.S.C. § 158	7
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)	2, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2, 7, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1292	23
28 U.S.C. § 1334	24
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(1).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1334(d).....	24
 RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 3	7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8001.....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> §§ 4241–4247 (3d ed.).....	4
Bruce A. Markell, <i>The Clock Strikes Thirteen: The Blight of Horizontal Gifting</i> , 38 No. 12 BLL-NL 1	15
Bruce A. Markell, <i>The Needs of the Many: Equi- table Mootness’ Pernicious Effects</i> , 93 AM. BANKR. L.J. 377 (2019)	17, 26
Chad Shokrollahzadeh, <i>Equitable Mootness and Its Discontents: The Life of the Equitable Mootness Doctrine in the Third Circuit after In re One2One Communications L.L.C. and In re Tribune Media Co.</i> , 18 DUQ. BUS. L.J. 129 (2016).....	31, 32
David P. Currie, <i>Bankruptcy Judges and the In- dependent Judiciary</i> , 16 CREIGHTON L. REV. 441 (1982-1983).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David S. Kupetz, <i>Equitable Mootness: Prudential Forbearance from Upsetting Successful Reorganizations or Highly Problematic Judge-Made Abstention Doctrine?</i> , 25 NO. 4 J. BANKR. L. & PRAC. NL Art. 2, Aug. 2016	31
Harvey R. Miller & Ronit J. Berkovich, <i>The Implications of the Third Circuit’s Armstrong Decision on Creative Corporate Restructuring: Will Strict Construction of the Absolute Priority Rule Make Chapter 11 Consensus Less Likely?</i> , 55 AM. U. L. REV. 1345 (2006).....	15
Jeffrey Davis, <i>The Supreme Court’s Jevic Decision Regarding Structured Dismissals in Bankruptcy is Wrong. What’s a Lawyer to Do?</i> 27 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 161 (2019)	15
Katelyn Knight, <i>Equitable Mootness in Bankruptcy Appeals</i> , 49 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 253 (2009).....	8
Lenard Parkins, et al., <i>Equitable Mootness: Will Surgery Kill the Patient</i> , 19 No. 7 AM. BANKR. INST. J., Sept. 2010	31
Michael H. Strub, Jr., Jeffrey M. Reisner, <i>A Re-Examination of the Rules of Property Rights and Post-Petition Gifting in Bankruptcy</i> , 28 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 93 (2020)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nuverra Environmental Solutions, Inc., Mar. 16, 2021 10-K at 5, https://app.quotemedia.com/data/downloadFiling?webmasterId=101533&ref=115727019&type=HTML&symbol=NES&companyName=Nuverra+Environmental+Solutions+Inc.&formType=10-K&dateFiled=2021-03-16&CK=1403853 (last visited June 27, 2021)	12
Robert Miller, <i>Equitable Mootness: Ignorance is Bliss and Unconstitutional</i> , 107 KY. L.J. 269 (2018).....	32
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Short Sales, Mortgagee Give-Ups, and the Debtor’s Homestead Exemption: Taking Bankruptcy’s Priority Rules Seriously</i> , 40 No. 11 BLL-NL 1 at 1 (Nov. 2020).....	15
Shana A. Elberg, Any Van Gelder, Jason M. Liberi, <i>Equitable Mootness Doctrine Persists in Bankruptcy Appeals</i> , Sept. 19, 2017, https://www.skadden.com/insights/publications/2017/09/insights-quarterly-september/equitable-mootness-doctrine-persists	31
